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New Idle Time Display in Center LCD Panel
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Service Notice #16-04

With the new models this year Blue Bird introduced an “Idle Timer” which is displayed in the 
LCD screen of the dash anytime the engine is running and the bus is stopped. (Figure #1).

Concern: We have had customers comment that this feature is not something they would like 
and wish to have it removed. We have checked and it is NOT a programmable feature. In 
checking with the concerned customers, they expressed the fact that drivers come to a stop 
and then fill out their driver logs which require mileage and the Idle Timer feature is displayed 
where mileage is displayed blocking the driver from recording.
Solution: We have found that simply turning the ignition switch off and then back on will 
display the mileage in the LCD screen. We also found that having the headlights on (Figure 
#2) and then shutting the unit down, will also display the mileage once the key is turned off as 
well as alerting the driver that the headlights are on (Figure #3).

DASH CLUSTER – IDLE TIME – DIESEL UNITS
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FIGURE #1

FIGURE #3

FIGURE #2
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PLEASE NOTE

• The idle Timer is only displayed when the engine is running 
and the bus is not moving over 1 MPH. 

• If the Idle Timer reaches the 20-minute mark, nothing will 
happen and the unit will continue to idle resting on the 20-
minute mark…. This is true of the Hi-Idle feature.

• Propane units are not affected by this. The requirement on a 
diesel requires displaying the DEF level which meant that the 
mileage quadrant needed to be used for the Idle Timer. (See 
Propane Display Above)
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CONTACT OUR SERVICE OR PARTS DEPARTMENT
WITH ANY QUESTIONS

SERVICE

Chittenango: 800-962-5768
Daryl Wallace or Brian Lamaitis

Rochester: 800-463-
3232 Dave Schaub 
Albany: 866-867-
1100 Ben Reiling
 Warranty: 800-962-5768
Morgan Jenkins 
Customer Service 
Representatives

Eastern Region: 
Gary Bigness 
845-500-3707

Central Region: 
JJ Richmond 
315-559-3999

Western Region: 
Mike Panzica
716-908-3186

Jim Hogan
jhogan@newyorkbussales.com
607-227-5794

Chittenango: 800-962-5768
Gari McQuade
gmcquade@newyorkbussales.com
Bill Cox
bcox@newyorkbussales.com
John Lewin
jlewin@newyorkbussales.com
Dave Grant
dgrant@newyorkbussales.com

Albany: 866-867-1100
Sean Conway
sconway@newyorkbussales.com
John Green
jgreen@newyorkbussales.com

Rochester: 800-463-3232
Dave Cook
dcook@newyorkbussales.com
Steve Hibbard
shibbard@newyorkbussales.com


